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GOraRAL ADMlNlSgRAfflVE TRIBUNAL. JABALPUR B£HQi. JABALPUR

original Application No. 298 of 2000

JabaJIpur, this the 7th day of January, 2004

Hon'ble Shri Singh,j vice Chairman
Hon'ble ̂ i Shanthcppa, Judicial Member

A,J, Sunny, aged about 57 years,
S/o^ Shri A.P. Jos^h, 30* Section
a:pervisor, O/o, The Chief General
Manager, Telecom factory, Wright
Tcwn, JabaJIpur♦ ,,, Applicant

(By Advocate - Shri S.K. Nagpal)

Y e P s s

1, Union of India#
Through the Secretary,
Ministry of Communications,
D^artraent of Telecom,
Sanchar Bhavan, 20 Ashoka Road,
New Delhi - 110 001.

2. Chief General Manage,
Telecom f^tocy, ^iright
Tcwn, JcbaJpur 480 002. ••• Respondents

(By Advocate - Shri B.da.Silva)

ORDER (Oral)

By G, Shanthappa, Judicial Member -

The above Original /ppJLication is filed seeking the

relief to quash the or do: dated 26th Pdaruary, 1998 (Annexu-

re A-2) and direct the respondents to treat the entire

pdTiod of suspaision from 05.10.1988 to 09.02.1990# aS on

duty for all purposes, with consequential benefits alongwith

int^est at the rate of 1256 per annum with costs,

2. The brief facts of the case are that the ^plicant was

placed undo: suspension with effect from 0 3.10.1988# vide

order dated 03.10.1988 (AnneKure A-4). Subsequently under

Rule 14 of CCS (CCa) Rules, 1965 a memorandum of charge<

sheet dated 24.11.1988 (Annexure A-5) was issued to the
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lie ant. The applicant requested for increase in subsisten

ce allowance and revocation of his suspaision, but the same

was rejected by the respondents vide order dated 23.02,1989

(Annexiare A-6) . Against this the applicant has preferred an

appeal dated 29•03.1989 to the appellate authority, since

there was no positive response from the appellate authority

the applicant submitted a petition dated 11,07.1989 to the

revisional authority. The revisicnal authority has revoked

the order of suspension and the ̂ plicant was allowed to

resxime his duties with effect from 10.02.1990.

3. The aiquiry was finally closed on 26 .07.1996. The de

lay in enquiry was because of frequoit changes of the enqu

iry officers and not for any fault of the applicant. Finally

the disciplinary authority has issued the orders dated

10.09.19^7 imposing the minor penalty of censure and Itjrap

sum penalty of Rs, 1,000/- on the applicant. The said order

was silent with regards to the treatment of suspension

period from 03.10,1988 to 09.02.1990, The applicant

submitted his request for treatment of the said period as

on duty. The disciplinary authority has directed the

suspension period from 03.10.1988 to 04.10.1988 to be

treated as on duty and the remaining period from 05.10.1988

to 09.02.1990 as non duty restricting the pay and allowances

to suspension allowance already paid to the applicant. Being

aggrieved by the said order the applicant has filed this

Original Application on the ground that the applicant is

entitled for the relief under Rule 54-B,

4. Per contra the respondents have filed the detailed

reply by supporting the action of the respondents. The



relevant contention of the respondents is mentioned below s

"The departmental inquiry with regard to the incident
of 5.10.88 ended with the imposition of the penalty of
dismissal from service vide order dated 8.10.91. The

applicant preferred an appeal under rule-23 of the
CCS(CCA) Rules dated 18.11.1991 and the appellate
authority once again taking a lenient view modified
the penalty of dismissal to that of reduction of pay
to the minimum of the time scale which he had been
drawing for a period of 3 years and during the said
period he would not earn increments and the reduction
would result corresponding postponement of futxire
increments. It was also ordered by the appellate
authority that the period from the date of dismissal
i.e. 8,10.91 to the date of reinstateaient was to be
treated as period not spent on duty as the charges
were proved beyond doubt. A copy of the order of the
appellate authority is dated 27.3.92, It is specifica
lly sutxnitted that the penalty for misconduct of
5.10.88 was a major penalty. The applicant preferred
revision petition dated 28.7.93 and vide order dated

2.9.97 the rejection of the revision petition was
communicated to the applicant. Copy annexed at
Annexure R—1 & R—2,

The respondents further submit that on account of the
above mentioned facts, the respondents have rightly
treated the period 3.10.88 to 4.10.88 as period spent
on duty and the remaining period from 5.10.88 to
9,2.90 as restricted to suspension allowance already
paid to the applicant. Thus the respondents have
complied with the DQPT memo dated 3.12.85 and the
order does not suffer from any legal infirmity. The
QAk is devoid of substance and needs to be dismissed
with costs.

The departmental inquiry which commenced pursuant to
memo dated 25.11.88 ended with imposition of major
penalty. Thus the period 5.10.88 to 9.2.90 was
restricted to suspension allowance already paid to
the applicant.

A plain reading of the impugned order itself reveals
that the respondents have complied with the provisiore
of the PR 54(B) and DOPT memo date 3.12,85. The
impugned order is neither arbitrary, unjustified,
illegal and against the principles of natural justiosjH

5. Sxibsequent to filing the reply the applicant has

filed the rejoinder clarifying the facts in pursxiance to the

reply of the respondents. The relevant clarification in the

rejoinder is as follows :

"The respondents have clearly violated the provisions
of PR 54(B) and DOPT Memo dated 03.12.1985 by not
treating the period of suspension as period spent on

gas
placed under siispension by order dated 03.10.1988
ended in imposition of minor penalty. The suspension
has no relevance to the alleged misconduct on
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05.10.1988 as no order to place/continviB the
applicant under sixspension for the said misconduct
was issued by the Disciplinary Authority."

6. After hearing the advocate for the applicant and the

advocate for the respondents, after going through the

pleadings and the orders of this Tribunal in Ok No. 783/2000

passed on 23rd October, 2000, we decide this Original

Application finally.

7. The admitted facts are that the applicant was

suspended fiaan03.10,1988 to 09.02.1990. The disciplinary
not

authority entire period of suspension

<3uty, by exercising its powers under FR 54-B. In a

similar circxjnstances this Tribunal has decided the Ok No.

783/2000, in which the Tribunal has allowed the Ok on

23rd October, 2000. The principle laid down in the said

order of this Tribunal is applicable to the facts of this

case. The disciplinary authority has failed to consider the

representation of the applicant treating the s\as pens ion

period as on duty under FR 54-B. It is also relevant to

mention here that when the proceedings ended under the

order of minor penalty, the suspension period shall be

^,,--^j^l^'ustif led in accordance with Rule 54-B, it is manda-

tory on th^respondents to pay full pay and allowances
treating the period of suspension as on duty for all

purposes. Accordingly, we find that the respondents have

not acted in accordance with the rules in force. Hence the

applicant is entitled for the reliefs as prayed in the

Original Application by treating the period of suspension

frcxn 05.10.1988 to 09.02.1990 as on duty for all purposes
for

and/grant of consequential benefits.anci^r



8. Accordingly, the order dated 26th February, 1998

(Annexure A-2) is quashed and it is ordered to the respon

dents that they shall pay to the applicant full pay and

allowances for the period of suspension i.e. from 05.10.1988

to 09.02.1990, treating the period as spent on duty within

a period of three months from the date of receipt of copy

of this order. If the payment is not made within the

prescribed period of three months, the applicant shall be

entitled for the interest at the rate of 9% per annum, for

the delayed payment.

9. Hence the Original Application is allowed. No costs

J^Sliclal Member vice Chairman
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